

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Honorable Jorge L. Alonso
vs.)	
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN APPEAL BOND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. OBJECTOR MUST SECURE BY BOND THE COSTS THAT WILL BE INCURRED BY THE CLASS DUE TO HIS APPEAL	2
A. The Factors Courts Consider in Determining Whether to Require a Bond Support Plaintiffs’ Request	3
1. Objector and His Counsel Have Not Demonstrated Financial Inability to Post a Bond.....	3
2. The Risk of Nonpayment Is Great	4
3. The Appeal Patently Lacks Merit	4
4. Bad Faith or Vexatious Conduct.....	8
B. The Court Has the Inherent Power to Protect the Settlement Class’s Interests	9
C. The Bond Should Include the Costs of Disruption to the Settlement Administration Process, as Well as Costs Specified Under Rule 39	10
1. The Undeniable Costs of Delay – Lost Interest and Additional Settlement Administration Costs	10
2. Rule 39(e) Costs.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Adsani v. Miller,
139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....2, 4, 5, 10

Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.,
No. 91-0986-CV, 2006 WL 1132371
(S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2006) *passim*

Allen v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, NA,
No. 15-3425, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 23165
(7th Cir. Dec. 4, 2015)13

Anderson v. Steers, Sullivan, McNamar & Rogers,
998 F.2d 495 (7th Cir. 1993)9

Baker v. Urban Outfitters,
No. 01-CV-5440 LAP, 2006 WL 3635392
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2006)3, 4, 5

Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
No. 01 Civ. 10395, 2006 WL 6916834
(D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006).....5, 8, 9, 12

Chambers v. NASCO,
501 U.S. 32 (1991).....9

Conroy v. 3M Corp.,
No. C-00-2810 CW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96169
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2006).....12

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002).....2, 10, 11, 13

Felzen v. Andreas,
134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)10, 11, 13

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
No. 1:05-cv-01908, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26700
(S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2013) *passim*

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
115 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 1997)11

	Page
<i>In re Broadcom Secs. Litig.</i> , SACV 01-275, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45656 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2005)	13
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004)	10, 13
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	9
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1.09-MD-02036-JLK, 2012 WL 456691 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2012).....	12
<i>In re GE Co. Secs. Litig.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Secs., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2016 WL 4820620 (D.N.J. Sep. 14, 2016).....	13
<i>In re Mroz</i> , 65 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	9
<i>In re Navistar Diesel Engine Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 11 C 2496, 2013 WL 4052673 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2013).....	12
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. Mass. 2007)	5
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 635 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	2, 4
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-3168, 2016 WL 6599570 (6th Cir. June 20, 2016)	5, 9, 13
<i>In re Wal-Mart Wage and Hour Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1735, 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2010).....	5, 12

	Page
<i>Mirfaishi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2002)	2, 10
<i>Skolnick v. Harlow</i> , 820 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>White v. Sunstrand Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	4, 13

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.	
§1912.....	2, 3
§1927.....	3
§1961(a).....	12
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 7	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23	11
Rule 38.....	2, 3, 13
Rule 39	2, 3, 10, 14
Rule 39(e).....	14
